

## SCHEDULE

### Amendments

## PART 1

### The Rabies (Importation of Dogs, Cats and Other Mammals) Order 1974

#### Amendment of article 7

**12.** In article 7—

(a) in paragraph (1)(1)—

(i) for the words from “Where an animal” to “it shall be the duty”, substitute “Where an animal is landed in Great Britain in accordance with a licence granted under article 4(3) (other than an animal exempted from quarantine under article 5(2A)), it shall be the duty”,

(ii) in sub-paragraph (b), for “port or airport” substitute “designated entry point”,

(b) in paragraphs (2) and (5), for “port or airport” substitute “designated entry point”, and

(c) in paragraph (3), after “vessel”, insert “, vehicle”.

---

(1) Paragraph (1) was amended in relation to England by [S.I. 2004/2364](#); a corresponding amendment was made in relation to Scotland by [S.S.I. 2011/46](#).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Non-Commercial Movement of Pet Animals Order 2011, Paragraph 12.